
 Kenya Reinsurance Corp Plc 

Earnings Update H1 - 2020 
Kenya Re announced a 45.8% increase in H1-2020 Profits after tax 

(PAT) to KES 1.57Bn from KES 1.08Bn in H1-19. Profit before tax (PBT) 

increased by 51.6% from KES 1.38Bn to KES 2.09Bn. The counter traded 

at 16.5% below 52-week average of KES 2.74. Normalized EPS 

increased by 45.7% to 0.56 from 0.38 on increase in number of shares 

after the 3 for 1 share bonus share. 

Profit and Loss: Gross premiums grew by 2.4% to KES 9.07Bn in H1-2020 

from KES 8.86Bn in H1-19. The growth was boosted by 17% growth in 

life business while general business was up 2%. Net earned premium 

witnessed flat growth of 16.6%.  

▪ Negative economic and business environment impacted by COVID-

19 pandemic saw investment income shrink by 2.1% on low yields. This 

led to contribution by investment to total income shrink to 17.9% 

from 20.7% seen in H1-19. 

▪ The reinsurer retention rate improved to 95.4% from83.9% on lower 

movement in unearned premiums. 

▪ Net claims expense increased by 3.1% while total expense was up 

6.0% on 5.8% increase in cedant acquisition cost and 169.2% increase 

in provision for doubtful debt.  

▪ Net claims ratio eased to 98.4% from 108.2% in H1-19 on faster growth 

in Net Earned Premiums (+16.6%) compared 3.1% growth in net claims 

and benefits. Expense ratio eased to 11.0% from 12.9%. 

Balance Sheet: Assets improved by 5.9% from 66.4% increase in 

reinsurance receivables and 25.6% addition in investment in short term 

securities. Shareholders funds were up by 3.6% boosted by increased 

in retained earnings.  

▪ Return on average Assets (ROaA) doubled to 8.4% from 4.1% in H1-19 

while Return on average equity (ROaE) jumped to 13.5% from 6.4% 

on better PAT performance. 

Cash Flow: Decline in yield returns saw cash generated from operating 

activities decline by 51.1% while net cash increased by 19.2%. 

Regional Contribution: Kenyan subsidiary saw is contribution to PAT 

increase to 99.3% from 92.2% in H1-2019 driven by lower net claims and 

benefits participation of 92.8% from95.3% over the same period. 

Bloomberg Ticker: KNRE 
Reuters Ticker: KNRE:NAI 

Company Statistics 

Current Price 2.29 
52 Week Ave 2.74 
12 Week High 3.68 
12 Week Low 2.00 
No of Shares (Mn) 2,799.80 
Market Cap (Mn) 6,411.53 
Free Float 40.0% 
EPS 0.56 
PE 4.09 
PB 0.19 

P&L KES Mn H1-2018 H1-2019 H1-2020 

Gross Premiums 6,332 8,860 9,074 

Net Earned Premiums 6,372 7,429 8,660 

Investment Income 1,905 1,945 1,905 

Total Income 8,312 9,421 10,614 

Net Claims and Benefits (3,362) (4,995) (5,148) 

Claims and Other 
Operating Expense 

(6,555) (8,041) (8,522) 

PBT 1,757 1,379 2,091 

Tax (527) (304) (523) 

PAT 1,230 1,076 1,568 

EPS 1.76 0.38 0.56 
    

Balance Sheet KES Mn H1-2018 H1-2019 H1-2020 

Total Asset 42,733 50,363 53,346 

Total Liabilities 15,528 18,412 20,249 

Shareholders’ Fund 27,205 31,951 33,098 
    

Cash Flow KES Mn H1-2018 H1-2019 H1-2020 

Net Cash from 
Operations 

1,977 4,333 2,121 

Net Cash from Investing (2,428) (2,444) (245) 

Net Cash from Financing (560) (315) - 

Net Increase (Decrease 
in Cash) 

(1,011) 1,574 1,876 



 Kenya Reinsurance Corp Plc 

Earnings Update H1 - 2020 
Outlook:  

▪ With the current economic environment, we project gross premiums growth to flat at 2% in Q3-2020.  

▪ Total income to continue to be affected by poor returns in the stock market and tight yields from 

government security performance. 

▪ Claims ration will remain tight at c.100% with profits to depend on investment income. 

 

 
% Growth H1-2018 H1-2019 H1-2020 

Gross Premiums -15.6% 39.9% 2.4% 

Net Earned Premiums -10.1% 16.6% 16.6% 

Investment Income 13.9% 2.1% -2.1% 

Total Income -5.6% 13.3% 12.7% 

Net Claims and Benefits -6.8% 48.6% 3.1% 

Claims and Other 
Operating Expense 

0.7% 22.7% 6.0% 

PBT -23.4% -21.5% 51.6% 

Tax -21.6% -42.4% 72.2% 

PAT -24.2% -12.5% 45.8% 

EPS -47.0% -78.2% 45.7%     
Total Asset 4.9% 17.9% 5.9% 

Total Liabilities 4.7% 18.6% 10.0% 

Shareholders' Fund 5.0% 17.4% 3.6%     

Key Ratio H1-2018 H1-2019 H1-2020 

Claims Ration 102.9% 108.2% 98.4% 

Expense Ratio 15.0% 12.9% 11.0% 

Investment to Total 
Income 

22.9% 20.7% 17.9% 

PBT Margin 27.6% 18.6% 24.1% 

PAT Margin 19.3% 14.5% 18.1% 

ROaA 7.5% 4.1% 8.4% 

ROaE 11.8% 6.4% 13.5% 
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Research analyst certification:  
 

The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the preparation and content of all or any identified portion of this research report hereby 

certifies that all of the views expressed herein accurately reflect their personal views. Each research analyst(s) also certify that no part of 

their compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the view(s) expressed by that research analyst in this research report.   

 

Terms of use – Disclaimer: 
 

This research report has been prepared by Kingdom Securities Limited and is for information purposes only. This research report should not 

be construed as an offer or solicitation to sell or buy any investment or product. Any opinions expressed herein reflect the analyst's judgment 

at the date of publication and neither Kingdom Securities Limited, nor any of its affiliates or employees accepts any responsibility in respect 

of the information or recommendations contained herein. Unless otherwise stated, the opinions contained in this material are as of the date 

indicated and are subject to change at any time without prior notice. Past performance is not a guarantee or indication of future results.  

The information and opinions contained in this Material have been derived from sources believed to be reliable and in good faith or 

constitute Kingdom Securities’ judgement as at the date of this research but no warranty is made as to their accuracy and any opinions are 

subject to change and may be superseded without notice. In no circumstances will Kingdom Securities or its employees be liable to you for 

any errors or omissions in this report or for any losses you may incur in following any recommendations in the report. Kingdom Securities is 

a Subsidiary of Co-operative Bank of Kenya.   

 

Recommendation Guide:  
 

Analysts’ stock ratings are defined as follows:  

 

▪ Buy – A buy rating reflects 1) An analyst has a bullish conviction on a stock 2) A 10% or greater expected return.   

▪ Accumulate – An accumulate rating reflects 1) An analyst has a lesser bullish conviction on a stock 2) Expected return falls between 5% 

and 10%.  

▪ Hold – A hold rating reflects 1) An analyst has a neutral conviction (lack of bullish or bearish conviction) on a stock 2) Expected return 

falls within the range of -5% to +5%.  

▪ Speculative Buy – A speculative buy rating reflects 1) An analyst has a bullish conviction accompanied by a substantially higher than 

normal risk 2) Expected return falls above 10%. 

▪ Sell – A sell rating reflects 1) An analyst has a bearish conviction on a stock 2) Expected return falls below 5%.    

  

*Expected Return (ER) represents the sum total of both capital appreciation and the dividend yield.   

  

Kingdom Securities Ltd – A subsidiary of Co-operative Bank Limited. 

Co-operative Bank House- 5th Floor, P.O Box 48231 - 00100 Nairobi, Kenya 

Office: 0711049540/0711049956 

Email: kingdomresearch@co-opbank.co.ke 

Research Department     Equities Trading 

Willis Nalwenge   wnalwenge@co-opbank.co.ke  Andrew Karanja  amkaranja@co-opbank.co.ke 

Fred Mwireri  fmwireri@co-opbank.co.ke   Justus Ogalo  jogalo@co-opbank.co.ke 
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